Note 1: Reflects the profit and loss from continuing operations (ie excluding Speciality Seafood) as shown in the financial statements for the half

year to 31 December 2021.

AUD '000s
Reported

[1]

Adjustments

[2]
Normalised

Impact $27.2m

raised

[3]

Pro Forma

(Assuming $27.2m

raised)

Revenue   265,289   -   265,289   -   265,289

Cost of sales   (214,963)   -   (214,963)   -   (214,963)

Gross margin   50,326   -   50,326   -   50,326

Selling, marketing and distribution expenses   (36,702)   -   (36,702)   -   (36,702)

Gross profit   13,624   -   13,624   -   13,624

Other (expenses)/income   (9,919)   (481)   (10,400)   (1,168)   (11,568)

Gain on modification of lease   4,807   (4,807)   -   -   -

Product development expenses   (972)   -   (972)   -   (972)

Reversal for expected credit losses   940   (1,128)   (188)   -   (188)

Administrative expenses   (19,630)   4,089   (15,541)   -   (15,541)

Impairment of non-financial assets   (4,214)   4,214   -   -   -

US litigation settlement related expenses   (50,727)   50,727   -   -   -

Interest on lease liab ilities   (5,176)   -   (5,176)   -   (5,176)

Interest on convertib le notes   -   -   -   -   -

Other interest and finance costs   (2,490)   (586)   (3,076)   -   (3,076)

Total financing costs   (7,666)   (586)   (8,252)   -   (8,252)

Share of profit/(losses) of associates accounted for using the equity method   361   -   361   -   361

Loss before income tax   (73,396)   52,028   (21,368)   (1,168)   (22,536)

EBITDA pre AASB 16 (Continuing Operations)   2,098   2,480   4,578   -   4,578

Half year ended 31 December 2021

  Noumi Limited - Prospectus Page 39

Note 2: Reflects the removal of the costs associated with the Final Agreement, related expenses, restructuring and other litigation expenses, gain on

modification of lease, impairment of non-financial assets and other one-off costs incurred as disclosed in the financial statements for the half year to

31 December 2021.

Note 3: Reflects the pro forma impact on financing costs assuming the maximum $27.2m is raised under the Capital Raising. Interest for the

Tranche B Notes is calculated at 8.5% PIK and accordingly there is no interest expense recognised but rather this will impact the change in fair value

[…]

of the Tranche B Notes in accordance with Noumi's accounting policies. For the purposes of the Pro Forma Statement of Financial Performance it

has been assumed that the only fair value movement is the implied interest on Tranche B Notes ($1.2m). This change is recognised in other

expenses / income.

4.4 Pro Forma Statement of Financial Position

The Pro Forma Statement of Financial Position reflects the reported results of Noumi Limited as shown in the financial statements for the half year

ending 31 December 2021 adjusted to reflect the issuance of Loan Notes to fund the Tranche 1 Settlement Payment and the impact of the Capital

Raising. For the purposes of the Pro Forma Statement of Financial Position, the maximum amount of the Capital Raising ($27.2m) has been

assumed. Unless specified in the notes below, no account has been made in the Pro Forma Statement of Financial Position for the impact of trading

since 31 December 2021.

31-Dec-2021 31-Dec-2021 31-Dec-2021

AUD in '000s

Statutory Balance

Sheet

[1]

Impact

Loan Note & Initial

US litigation

payment

[2]

Pro Forma

(post Loan note

and initial US

litigation payment)

Impact of the

Capital Raising

[3]

Pro Forma

(assuming $27.2m

raised)

[4]

Current assets

Cash and cash equivalents 16,338   2,594   18,932   (106)   18,825

Trade and other receivables 55,518   -   55,518   -   55,518

Inventories 47,606   -   47,606   -   47,606

Prepayments 2,003   -   2,003   -   2,003

121,465   2,594   124,059   (106)   123,952

Non-current assets classified as held for sale 23,045   -   23,045   -   23,045
Total current assets 144,510   2,594   147,104   (106)   146,997

Non-current assets

Financial assets at fair value through other comprehensive income 5,857   -   5,857   -   5,857

Investments accounted for using the equity method -   -   -   -   -

Property, plant and equipment 248,098   -   248,098   -   248,098

Right-of-use assets 75,228   -   75,228   -   75,228

Intangibles 29,764   -   29,764   -   29,764

Prepayments 169   -   169   -   169

Total non-current assets 359,116   -   359,116   -   359,116

Total Assets 503,626   2,594   506,220   (106)   506,113

Pro Forma

Adjustments

Pro Forma

Adjustments

  Noumi Limited - Prospectus Page 40

Note 1: As reported in the financial statements for the half year ending 31 December 2021.

Note 2: Reflects the raising of Loan Notes of $26.0m on 25 February 2022 and payment of Tranche 1 Settlement Payment ($23.4m) on 17 March

2022.

Note 3: Reflects the maximum gross consideration raised under the Capital Raising of $27.2m. If the minimum gross consideration is raised under

the Capital Raising ($26.4m), pro forma cash and cash equivalents and the Tranche B Notes balance will reduce by $0.8m. In accordance with the

Company’s accounting policy, the Tranche B Notes are carried at fair value.

Note 4: The $27.2m proceeds of the Capital Raising will be used to settle the $26.0m Loan Notes, as well as $0.4m of accrued interest (assuming a

repayment date of 29 April 2022). The proceeds will also be used to settle $0.8m of transaction costs related to the Capital Raising of which $0.3m

had been accrued at 31 December 2021.

Current liabilities

Trade and other payables (61,055)   -   (61,055)   340   (60,715)

Payable to related parties (2,212)   -   (2,212)   -   (2,212)

Borrowings (23,406)   -   (23,406)   -   (23,406)

Full recourse debtor finance (12,030)   -   (12,030)   -   (12,030)

Equipment financing liabilities (11,376)   -   (11,376)   -   (11,376)

Loan Notes -   (26,000)   (26,000)   26,000   -

Lease liabilities (1,420)   -   (1,420)   -   (1,420)

Income tax (3,248)   -   (3,248)   -   (3,248)

Other (32,729)   23,406   (9,323)   -   (9,323)

Total current liabilities (124,070)   (2,594)   (126,664)   26,340   (100,324)

Non-current liabilities

Borrowings (72,505)   -   (72,505)   -   (72,505)

Revolver financing facilities (4,000)   -   (4,000)   -   (4,000)

Equipment Financing (68,505)   -   (68,505)   -   (68,505)

Convertible Notes (239,461)   -   (239,461)   (27,200)   (266,661)

Lease Liabilities (97,167)   -   (97,167)   -   (97,167)

Provisions (19,346)   -   (19,346)   -   (19,346)

Total non-current liabilities (428,479)   -   (428,479)   (27,200)   (455,679)   -

Total liabilities (552,549)   (2,594)   (555,143)   (860)   (556,003)

Net Assets (48,923)   -   (48,923)   (966)   (49,889)

Equity

Issued Capital 598,712   -   598,712   -   598,712

Reserves (45,303)   -   (45,303)   -   (45,303)

Accumulated losses (602,332)   -   (602,332)   (966)   (603,298)

Total Equity (48,923)   -   (48,923)   (966)   (49,889)

  Noumi Limited - Prospectus Page 41

5 The Company and the Capital Raising

5.1 Board of Directors

The Board’s role is to govern rather than manage the Company and it does this by

providing leadership for and supervision of the Company’s Executive Management.

Further information on the role and responsibilities of the Board is set out in the

Company’s Board Charter (a copy of which can be obtained at

https://noumi.com.au/investors/corporate-governance/).The Directors of the Company

bring to the Board relevant experience and skills, including sector and business

knowledge, financial management and corporate governance experience. Profiles of